

THOMAS T. NIESEN Direct Dial: 717.255.7641 tniesen@tntlawfirm.com

November 22, 2019

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

> In re: Docket No. A-2019-3009052 Application of Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. pursuant to Sections 1102, 1329 and 507 of the Public Utility Code for Approval of its Acquisition of the Wastewater System Assets of East Norriton Township

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

We are counsel to Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. in the above matter and are submitting, via electronic filing with this letter, the following items in accordance with your letter of October 23, 2019:

- (1) A certificate verifying service of the Application upon designated entities: and
- (2) The proof of publication in *The Times Herald* on November 7 and 14, 2019.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS, NIESEN & THOMAS, LLC

Thomas T. Niesen

cc: Gina L. Miller, Esq. (via email, w/encl.) Christine Maloni Hoover, Esq. (via email, w/encl.) Shelbie A. Linton-Keddie, Esq. (via email, w/encl.) Alexander R. Stahl, Esq. (via email, w/encl.) Thomas S. Wyatt, Esq. (via email, w/encl.)

# BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Application of Aqua Pennsylvania	:	Docket No. A-2019-3009052
Wastewater, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as	:	
"Aqua" or "Applicant") pursuant to Sections	:	
1102 and 1329 of the Public Utility Code for:	:	
(1) approval of the acquisition by Aqua of	•	
the wastewater system assets of the Township	:	
of East Norriton ("East Norriton Township"	:	
or "Township") situated within the Township	:	
of East Norriton, Montgomery County,	:	
Pennsylvania;	:	
(2) approval of the right of Aqua to begin	:	
to offer, render, furnish and supply	:	
wastewater service to the public in the	:	
Township of East Norriton, Montgomery	:	
County, Pennsylvania, excluding the	:	
Burnside Reserve subdivision; and	:	х.
(3) an order approving the acquisition that	:	
includes the ratemaking rate base of the	:	
Township of East Norriton wastewater	:	
system assets pursuant to Section 1329(c)(2)	:	
of the Public Utility Code.	:	
Request for Approval of Contracts,	•	
including Assignments of Contracts, between	•	
Aqua and East Norriton Township, Pursuant	•	
to Section 507 of the Public Utility Code	:	

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a true copy of the above referenced Application of Aqua Pennsylvania

Wastewater, Inc. was served upon the persons on the date and in the manner listed below:

## Hand Delivery on July 30, 2019

Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120 Office of Small Business Advocate Suite 202, Commerce Building 300 North Second Street Harrisburg, PA 17101 Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street Forum Place, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

## Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested on November 8, 2019

Robert Hart, Township Manager East Norriton Township 2501 Stanbridge Street East Norriton, PA 19401-1616

Montgomery County P.O. Box 311 Norristown, PA 19404-0311 Attn: Board of Commissioners

John S. Strobel, Chair North Penn Water Authority 300 Forty Food Road Lansdale, PA 19446

Joan H. Nagel, Chair North Wales Water Authority 200 W. Walnut Street North Wales, PA 19454

Karen B. Weiss, Township Manager Plymouth Township 700 Belvoir Road Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

West Norriton Township 1630 W. Marshall Street Jeffersonville, PA 19403

Patrick Patterson, Regional Director Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 John Kolb, Chairman East Norriton Township Planning Commission 2501 Stanbridge Street East Norriton, PA 19401-1616

Jody L. Holton, AICP Executive Director Montgomery County Planning Commission One Montgomery Plaza Suite 201, 425 Swede St. Norristown, PA 19401

Tommy Ryan, Township Manager Worcester Township 1721 Valley Forge Road Post Office Box 767 Worcester, PA 19490

Roman Pronczak, Township Manager Whitpain Township 960 Wentz Road Blue Bell, PA 19422

Gregory Nester, Chairperson Norristown Municipal Waste Authority 235 E. Airy Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Norristown, PA 19401

Fred Walker, Chairman Lower Providence Township Sewer Authority 100 Parklane Drive Eagleville, PA 19403

Andrew L. Swope, Esq. General Counsel Pennsylvania-American Water Company 852 Wesley Drive Mechanicsburg, PA 17055 Honorable Josh Shapiro Attorney General Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General Strawberry Square 3<sup>rd</sup> and Walnut Streets Harrisburg, PA 17120

+ . You -Thomas T. Niesen PA ID No. 31379

Dated this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of November, 2019



# MediaNews Group

PHILADELPHIA GROUP

# AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

390 Eagleview Boulevard • Exton, PA 19341

## **THOMAS NIESEN & THOMAS LLC** 212 LOCUST STREET

**STE 302** 

HARRISBURG, PA 17101 Attention:

## STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, **COUNTY OF CHESTER**

The undersigned

, being duly sworn the he/she is the principal clerk of The Times Herald, Times Herald Digital, published in the English language for the dissemination of local or transmitted news and intelligence of a general character, which are duly qualified newspapers, and the annexed hereto is a copy of certain order, notice, publication or advertisement of:

## **THOMAS NIESEN & THOMAS LLC**

#### Published in the following edition(s):

The Times Herald					
The Times Herald					
Times Herald Digital					
Times Herald Digital					

11/07/19
11/14/19
11/07/19
11/14/19

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION Application of Aqua Penn-sylvania Wastewater, Inc. ("Aqua") pursuant to Sections 1102 and 1329 of the Public Utility Code for: (I) Approval of the acquisition by Aqua of the wastewater system assets of the Township of East Norriton situated within the Township of East Norriton, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania; (2) Ap-proval of the right of Aqua to begin to offer, render, furnish and supply wastewater ser-vice to the public in portions of the Township of East Nor-riton, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania; and (3) An or-der approving the acquisition that inc udes the ratemaking rate base of the Township of East Norriton wastewater system assets pursuant to Section 1329(c)(2) of the Pub-lic Utility Code. Request for Approval of Contracts, includ-ing Assignments of Contracts, betweer Agua and the Towning Assignments of Contracts, hetweer Aqua and the Town-ship of East Norriton Pursuant to Section 507 of the Public Utility Code. Docket Number: A-2019-3009052.

A-2019-3009022. Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code, on or before January 6, 2020. All fil-ings must be made with the Secretary of the Pennsylva-nia Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the Applicant. The documents filed in support of the Application are available for inspection and copying at the Orfice of the Secretary between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, on the Com-mission's website at www. puc.pa.gov, and at the Appli-cant's business address.

Applicant: Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc.

Through and By Counsel: Thomas T. Niesen, Esq. Thomas, Niesen and Thomas, LLC

212 Locust Street, Suite 302 Harrisburg, P A 17101 11/7 & 11/14; 1a

	1			$\gamma$
1 4	· ~ ~	M		1.0
A	and		- 1	cape

Sworn to the subscribed before me this

Notary Public, State of Pennsylvania **Acting in County of Chester** 

EOMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL 18an M. Bupuis, Notary Public Extoh TWP, Chester County My collettission supres September 18, 2021

**Advertisement Information** 

Client Id: 885300 Ad Id: 1904953 PO: